Sensitivity + 5% - Rs.1,207,500,000

- 5% - Rs.1,092,500,000

8.9	 Fair value related disclosures of Cylinders in Hand and in Circulation
Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of the Company’s Cylinders in Hand and in Circulation are categorised into Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy

Cylinders in Hand and in Circulation are stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed by Messrs. T.
W. M. L. Wijayatunga an accredited independent valuer, as at 31 March 2025. Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to
valuation as follows;

Valuation
Technique

Significant
Unobservable Inputs

Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

LAUGFS Gas PLC

Cylinders in Hand and in Circulation Net Current Replacement Cost Method Price per Cylinder  Rs. 4,250 - Rs. 17,500
Depreciation rate  5%-90%
Sensitivity  + 10% - Rs.13,585,000,000

 - 10% - Rs.11,115,000,000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

186 LAUGFS GAS PLC

9.	 RIGHT-OF-USE-ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

9.1	 Right-of-Use-Assets
9.1.1	 Group

2025
	 Motor
	 Vehicles

Rs.

2025
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2025
Total

Rs.

2024
Motor

Vehicles
Rs.

2024
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2024
Total

Rs.

Cost

As at 1 April  36,122,000  1,422,962,018  1,459,084,018  36,122,000  1,565,943,738  1,602,065,738

Lease Modification  -   -   -   -   (1,971,499)  (1,971,499)

Addition and Improvement  -   1,940,431  1,940,431  -   1,798,995  1,798,995

Exchange Differences  -   (41,804,790)  (41,804,790)  -   (142,809,216)  (142,809,216)

As at 31 March  36,122,000  1,383,097,659  1,419,219,659  36,122,000  1,422,962,018  1,459,084,018

Accumulated Amortisation

As at 1 April  13,846,767  289,514,252  303,361,019  10,234,567  226,748,824  236,983,391

Charge for the year  3,612,200  67,512,434  71,124,634  3,612,200  75,005,702  78,617,902

Lease Modification  -   -   -   -   14,152,518  14,152,518

Exchange Differences  -   (8,840,940)  (8,840,940)  -   (26,392,791)  (26,392,791)

As at 31 March  17,458,967  348,185,746  365,644,713  13,846,767  289,514,252  303,361,019

Net Book Value as at 31 March  18,663,033  1,034,911,913  1,053,574,946  22,275,233  1,133,447,765  1,155,722,998

9.1.2	 Company

2025
	 Motor
	 Vehicles

Rs.

2025
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2025
Total

Rs.

2024
Motor

Vehicles
Rs.

2024
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2024
Total

Rs.

Cost

As at 1 April  36,122,000  2,936,318  39,058,318  36,122,000  68,609,159  104,731,159

Addition and Improvement  -   9,114,316  9,114,316  -   -   -

Derecognition  -   (9,114,316)  (9,114,316)  -   (65,672,841)  (65,672,841)

As at 31 March  36,122,000  2,936,318  39,058,318  36,122,000  2,936,318  39,058,318

Accumulated Amortisation

As at 1 April  13,846,767  1,001,017  14,847,784  10,234,567  53,728,678  63,963,245

Charge for the Year  3,612,200  9,314,519  12,926,719  3,612,200  7,411,995  11,024,195

Derecognition  -   (9,114,316)  (9,114,316)  -   (60,139,656)  (60,139,656)

As at 31 March  17,458,967  1,201,220  18,660,187  13,846,767  1,001,017  14,847,784

Net Book Value as at 31 March  18,663,033  1,735,098  20,398,131  22,275,233  1,935,301  24,210,534

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 187

9.	 RIGHT-OF-USE-ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES (CONTD.)

9.2	 Lease Liabilities
9.2.1	 Group

2025
	 Motor
	 Vehicles

Rs.

2025
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2025
Total

Rs.

2024
Motor

Vehicles
Rs.

2024
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2024
Total

Rs.

As at 1 April  5,974,137  1,385,404,841  1,391,378,978  10,626,991  1,528,753,545  1,539,380,536

Additions  -   1,951,327  1,951,327  -   23,816,823  23,816,823

Accretion of Interest  374,874  107,398,647  107,773,521  875,057  123,447,053  124,322,110

Payments  (5,527,911)  (125,266,328)  (130,794,239)  (5,527,911)  (151,612,575)  (157,140,486)

Administration expenses  -   827,909  827,909  -   -   -

Exchange Differences  -   (40,571,622)  (40,571,622)  -   (139,000,005)  (139,000,005)

 As at 31 March  821,100  1,329,744,775  1,330,565,875  5,974,137  1,385,404,841  1,391,378,978

9.2.2	 Company

2025
	 Motor
	 Vehicles

Rs.

2025
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2025
Total

Rs.

2024
Motor

Vehicles
Rs.

2024
Land &

Buildings
Rs.

2024
Total

Rs.

As at 1 April  5,974,137  4,639,029  10,613,167  10,626,991  19,183,577  29,810,568

Additions/Modifications  -   9,125,211  9,125,211  -   (5,533,186)  (5,533,186)

Accretion of Interest  374,874  1,344,158  1,719,032  875,057  1,470,057  2,345,114

Payments  (5,527,911)  (12,519,563)  (18,047,474)  (5,527,911)  (10,481,419)  (16,009,330)

As at 31 March  821,100  2,588,836  3,409,936  5,974,137  4,639,029  10,613,167

9.3	 Short-Term Leases

Group Company

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

Expense relating to short-term leases  13,066,789  13,848,686  -   -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

188 LAUGFS GAS PLC

9.4	 Maturity Analysis of Lease Liability

Group Company

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

Not later than one month  621,658  526,659  526,659  526,659

Later than one month and not later than three months  787,597  14,707,240  502,600  1,053,319

Later than three months and not later than one year  126,146,344  159,016,604  594,000  4,739,933

Later than one year and not later than five years  760,485,542  895,633,754  2,524,950  4,426,998

Later than five years  1,572,748,190  838,306,130  -   -

 2,460,789,331  1,908,190,387  4,148,209  10,746,909

Finance charges allocated to future periods  (1,130,223,456)  (516,811,409)  (738,273)  (133,743)

 1,330,565,875  1,391,378,978  3,409,936  10,613,167

10.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Group Company

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

As at 1 April  3,905,606,662  3,725,506,662  1,294,000,000  1,167,200,000

Fair Value Gain  143,300,000  180,100,000  111,000,000  126,800,000

As at 31 March  4,048,906,662  3,905,606,662  1,405,000,000  1,294,000,000

Rental Income derived from Investment Properties  132,379,795  115,155,878  29,083,395  18,541,218

Direct Operating Expenses (including Repair and
Maintenance) that generated Rental Income  13,425,285  13,706,039  -   -

Direct Operating Expenses (including Repair and
Maintenance) that did not generate Rental Income  -   72,000  -   72,000

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 189

10.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTD.)

10.1	 Fair value related disclosures of the Investment Properties
Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of the Group’s investment property are categorised into Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed by Messrs. T. W. M. L.
Wijayatunga, an accredited independent valuer, as at 31 March 2025. Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation
as follows;

Valuation Technique Significant Unobservable Inputs Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

LAUGFS Gas PLC
Land & Building - Galle Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land  Rs.3,200,000

Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs.97,000,000
 - 5% - Rs.87,000,000

Price per square foot for building  Rs.3,500 - Rs. 5,500
Depreciation rate  20%-35%
Sensitivity  + 10% - Rs.2,356,200

 - 10% - Rs.1,927,800

Land - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.16,000,000
Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs. 655,000,000

 - 5% - Rs. 593,000,000

Land & Building - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.16,000,000
Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs. 591,000,000

 - 5% - Rs. 535,000,000
Price per square foot for building Rs.4,250 - Rs. 7,500
Depreciation rate 30%
Sensitivity  + 10% - Rs.37,000,000

 - 10% - Rs.30,000,000

Land - Biyagama Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.550,000
Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs.94,000,000

 - 5% - Rs.85,800,000

LAUGFS Property Developers (Pvt) Ltd
Land & Building - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land  Rs.15,000,000

Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs.764,000,000
 - 5% - Rs.691,000,000

Price per square foot for building  Rs.28,500
Depreciation rate  20%
Sensitivity  + 10% - Rs.2,190,000,000

 - 10% - Rs.1,791,000,000

Land - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land  Rs.7,500,000
Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs.169,000,000

 - 5% - Rs.153,000,000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

190 LAUGFS GAS PLC

11.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Company

Software
 Rs.

Goodwill
 Rs.

Total
 Rs.

Software
 Rs.

Total
 Rs.

Cost

As at 1 April 2024  167,032,077  8,742,326  175,774,404  55,118,692  55,118,692

Additions  -   -   -   -   -

As at 31 March 2025  167,032,077  8,742,326  175,774,404  55,118,692  55,118,692

Amortisation and Impairment

As at 1 April 2024  165,715,394  -   165,715,394  55,065,044  55,065,044

Amortisation  742,503  -   742,503  20,767  20,767

As at 31 March 2025  166,457,897  -   166,457,897  55,085,811  55,085,811

Net Book Values

As at 1 April 2024  1,316,682  8,742,326  10,059,009  53,648  53,648

As at 31 March 2025  574,180  8,742,326  9,316,506  32,881  32,881

12.	 IMPAIRMENT TESTING OF GOODWILL

For impairment testing Goodwill acquired through business combinations with indefinite useful lives is allocated to the Property cash
generating unit, which is also a operating and reportable segment.

Carrying amount of Goodwill allocated to each of the Cash Generating Unit:

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

Property  8,742,326  8,742,326

 8,742,326  8,742,326

The Group performed its annual impairment test as at 31 March of each financial year.  Among other factors, when reviewing for indicators
of impairment. As at 31 March 2025, no impairment is recognised against the carrying value of the goodwill allocated to Property cash
generating unit.

Recoverable value for the impairment test was estimated based on fair value less cost to sell methodology. Description of valuation
techniques used and key inputs to valuation as follows.

Valuation Technique Significant Unobservable Inputs Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

Land & Building - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land  Rs.15,000,000
Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs.764,000,000

 - 5% - Rs.691,000,000
Price per square foot for building  Rs.28,500
Depreciation rate  20%
Sensitivity  + 10% - Rs.2,190,000,000

 - 10% - Rs.1,791,000,000

Land - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land  Rs.7,500,000
Sensitivity  + 5% - Rs.169,000,000

 - 5% - Rs.153,000,000

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 191

13.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

13.1	 Company

 Non-Quoted Country of
Incorporation

% of Holding Fair Value

2025 2024 2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

Financial Assets at FVTOCI

LAUGFS Property Developers (Pvt) Ltd Sri Lanka 75% 75%  1,886,031,048  1,829,375,364

LAUGFS Maritime Services (Pvt) Ltd Sri Lanka 100% 100%  3,095,174,221  3,159,959,203
SLOGAL Energy DMCC United Arab

Emirates
100% 100%  3,207,312,448  2,445,588,473

LAUGFS Terminals Ltd Sri Lanka 100% 100%  16,515,234,845  17,369,606,090

Total Non-Quoted Investments in Subsidiaries  24,703,752,562  24,804,529,130

13.2	 Fair value related disclosures of the Investments in Subsidiaries
Investments in subsidiaries stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed by Messrs. KPMG, an accredited
independent valuer, as at 31 March 2025. Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation as follows;

Fair Value hierarchy

The fair value of the Company’s investment in subsidiaries are categorised into Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Valuation Technique Significant Inputs	 2025 2024

LAUGFS Maritime Services
(Pvt) Ltd

Discounted Cash Flow
Methodology

[…]

The Group’s operations span multiple regions, making it susceptible to foreign currency fluctuations, which can impact its financial results
and equity valuation. Exchange rate fluctuations may cause variations in the local currency amounts paid or received for transactions
denominated in foreign currencies, and after consolidation into Group Financial Statements, the foreign currency-denominated financial
statements of foreign subsidiaries may differ.

To address foreign currency risk, the Group Treasury Division analyses the foreign exchange market conditions and shares market updates
with the Finance Divisions of each subsidiary company. This division also aids in reducing the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk
through positive bank negotiations and makes decisions regarding holding, selling, or making forward bookings of foreign currency based on
prevailing market conditions.

Below is a table illustrating the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD/LKR exchange rate,
assuming all other variables remain constant.

Group Company

Increase/(Decrease) in Exchange Rate Effect on
Statement of Profit or Loss

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2025
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

+1%  1,102,943  1,461,582  2,351,664  2,618,000

-1%  (1,102,943)  (1,461,582)  (2,351,664)  (2,618,000)

Foreign Exchange Risk

The principal exchange rates used for translation purposes were:

 Average Closing spot rate As at 31 March

2025 2024 2025 2024

United States Dollar (USD)  297.89  323.91  296.35  305.33

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 227

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

Equity Price Risk

The Group’s quoted and non-quoted investments are prone to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. The key objective of managing the equity price risk is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and
maximise the wealth of the shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The investments on non-quoted shares of subsidiary
companies are made after required analysis of the respective company’s financial position, performance and growth potentials. The Group